
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222 1

Council
Wednesday, 22nd April 2020 at 6.00 pm
Park Suite, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

To: All Members of the Council

(Please note that prayers will be taken by The Reverend Canon Lisa Barnett, St Mary’s Horsham, 
before the meeting commences) 

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Glen Chipp

Chief Executive

Following the Government’s decision to ask public venues to shut, Horsham District Council’s 
office at Parkside has closed until further notice. Council meetings will go ahead with 
Councillors participating via remote video link and the public via an audio link.  Public 
participation will be by pre registration with committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  Minutes 3 - 12
To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on the 
12th February 2020.
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they should 
submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the meeting will be checked to 
ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Council, the Leader, 
Members of the Cabinet or the Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


5.  Questions from the Public
To receive questions from the public under Rules 4a.2(f) and 4a.8-18. 

6.  Decisions Arising from the COVID-19 Emergency 13 - 22
To note the report.

7.  Members' Questions on Notice
To receive questions from Members under Rules 4a.20(b)-25 of the 
Constitution.

8.  Urgent Business
To consider matters certified by the Chairman as urgent



1

Council
12 FEBRUARY 2020

Present: Councillors: Kate Rowbottom (Chairman), Karen Burgess (Vice-
Chairman), Matthew Allen, Andrew Baldwin, Tony Bevis, John Blackall, 
Toni Bradnum, Chris Brown, Jonathan Chowen (Deputy Leader), 
Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, Roy Cornell, Christine Costin, 
Michael Croker, Ray Dawe (Leader), Ruth Fletcher, Billy Greening, 
Frances Haigh, Tony Hogben, Liz Kitchen, Lynn Lambert, 
Gordon Lindsay, John Milne, Mike Morgan, Godfrey Newman, 
Roger Noel, Bob Platt, Louise Potter, Josh Potts, Stuart Ritchie, 
Jack Saheid, Jim Sanson, David Skipp, Diana van der Klugt, 
Claire Vickers, Belinda Walters and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Alan Britten, Peter Burgess, Leonard Crosbie, 
Brian Donnelly, Nigel Jupp, Richard Landeryou, Tim Lloyd, Colin Minto 
and Christian Mitchell

Absent: Councillors: Ian Stannard and James Wright

CO/60  MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings of the Ordinary Council and the Extraordinary 
Meeting of Council on the 11th December were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

CO/61  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

CO/62  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Development announced that the 
consultation document for the Horsham District Local Plan Regulation 18 would 
be published on the 17th February, and the public would be able to submit 
comment on the Local Plan for six weeks. There would be exhibitions across 
the District, and hard copies of the document would be available in all libraries.

The Cabinet Member for Local Economy and Parking reported that the Coast to 
Capital Local Enterprise Partnership had awarded £2m local growth funding 
toward the converged fibre connectivity project to increase digital infrastructure 
across West Sussex.  This supported a roll out of full fibre broadband. The 
council was part of the team, led by West Sussex County Council, that secured 
the funding.

The Cabinet Member for Community Matters and Wellbeing reported that new 
temporary accommodation had been built for residents who found themselves 
homeless. This was the third such scheme completed since late 2017, and 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Council
12 February 2020

2

demonstrated the council’s commitment to reducing and eventually eliminating 
the use of bed and breakfast accommodation for homeless households.  The 
latest development was made of 9 self-contained flats.

CO/63  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC

No questions relevant to the business of the meeting had been received.

CO/64  PETITIONS

No petitions had been received.

CO/65  TO NOTE CHANGES TO THE MEMBERSHIPS OF THE ORDINARY 
COMMITTEES OF THE COUNCIL

Changes to the membership of the Ordinary Committees of the Council were 
noted.

CO/66  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET

EX26 CORPORATE PLAN 2019-2023

The Leader reported that Horsham District had been recognised as one 
of the best places to live in the UK and that the Council intended to 
enhance that reputation.

The Corporate Plan provided a focus for the Council’s activities, and 
explained how it would prioritise resources and continue to deliver high 
quality, easily accessible and value for money services to the people 
living and working in the District over the next five years. 

RESOLVED:

That the draft Corporate Plan be adopted.

Reasons for Recommendations

To ensure that Corporate Priorities for Council period are clear and 
form the basis of service plans, budget and activity across the Council.

EX/52  BUDGET 2020/21 AND THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
TO 2023/24

The Leader stated that the report sets out details of the proposed 
2020/21 revenue and capital budgets following the receipt of the 
provisional financial settlement from Government on 20 December 
2019. The net budget requirement for 2020/21 at £11.2m was £0.77m 

Page 4



Council
12 February 2020

3

3

higher than in 2019/20. This was largely due to the loss of £0.87m of 
recycling credits received from West Sussex County Council from 1 
April 2020. The Council was able to set a budget that would generate a 
surplus. In the year, the Council would be delivering a £13.3m capital 
programme.

The report also reviewed the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-24 
approved by Council in December 2019 in the light of any updated 
information. The outlooks remained uncertain due to limited detail 
available on Government’s proposed significant changes to the future of 
business rates and the Fair Funding Review. 

The current projection was for the Council to have a budget surplus in 
2020/21 and near-balanced budgets over the period of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy. This was despite a continued reduction in 
Government funding although we anticipate any effect to be dampened 
over the period, rather than a step change in 2021. The near-balanced 
budgets were dependent on delivering a programme of digital 
transformation. 

RESOLVED

That:

i) The level of Council Tax for 2020/21 be increased from £149.53 
by £2.99 (2.0%) to £152.52 at Band D.

(ii) The net revenue budget set out in Appendix A for 2020/21 of 
£11.201m be approved. 

(iii) The Special Expenses of £309,500 set out in Appendix D and a 
Band D charge of £25.85 be agreed in respect of the unparished 
area for 2020/21.  

(iv) The capital programme for 2020/21 set out in Appendix E be 
approved and that the indicative capital budgets in the 
programme for future years be noted. 

(v) The projected future near-balanced budgets on the revenue 
account in 2021/22 to 2023/24 be noted and the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy continue to be reviewed and refined to ensure 
that decisions be taken to deliver these balanced budgets in 
these three years.

(vi) The Minimum Revenue Provision Statement set out in Appendix 
F be approved.

(vii) The Capital Strategy and prudential indicators and limits for 
2019/20 to 2022/23 set out in Appendix G be approved.

(viii) To note the statement on the robustness of the level of reserves 
in Appendix I.

Page 5



Council
12 February 2020

4

(ix) That the increases to fees and charges set out in Appendix J be 
approved.

(xi) That the Council remain in the West Sussex business rates pool 
for 2020/21.

Reasons for Recommendations
To meet the Council’s statutory requirement to approve the budget and 
the prudential indicators before the start of a new financial year. 

CO/67  COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTION 2020/21

It was moved by Councillor Ray Dawe and seconded by Councillor Gordon 
Lindsay that the Council Tax resolution for 2020/21 be approved. 

In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014, the voting in respect of the motion was 
recorded and was as follows: 

FOR THE MOTION: Councillors: John Blackall, Toni Bradnum, Chris Brown, 
Karen Burgess, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, Roy Cornell, 
Michael Croker, Ray Dawe, Billy Greening, Tony Hogben, Liz Kitchen, Lynn 
Lambert, Gordon Lindsay, Mike Morgan, Roger Noel, Bob Platt, Josh Potts, 
Stuart Ritchie, Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, Diana van der Klugt, Claire 
Vickers and Tricia Youtan.

AGAINST: Councillors: Matthew Allen, Anthony Bevis, Christine Costin, Ruth 
Fletcher, Frances Haigh, John Milne, Godfrey Newman, Louise Potter, David 
Skipp and Belinda Walters

ABSENT: Councillors: Andrew Baldwin, Alan Britten, Peter Burgess, Leonard 
Crosbie, Brian Donnelly, Nigel Jupp, Tim Lloyd, Richard Landeryou, Colin 
Minto, Christian Mitchell, Ian Stannard and James Wright.

The motion was declared CARRIED and it was:

RESOLVED

1. The Council Tax Base 2020/21 be noted

a. for the whole Council area as 63,029.0 (Item T in the formula in 
section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as 
amended (the “Act”) and 

b. for dwellings in those parts of its are
[...]
SENTATIVES

Councillor Liz Kitchen, the Council’s representative on the Gatwick Airport 
Consultative Committee (GATCOM), updated Members on a number of current 
issues including the London Airspace Modernisation Programme (LAMP). Use 
of the emergency/standby runway, Gatwick railway station/Gatwick Express, 
and noise management.

Page 11



Council
12 February 2020

10

CO/69  CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2020/21

The Chief Executive reported on the proposed programme of Council, Cabinet 
and Committee meetings, including standing Cabinet Member Policy 
Development Advisory Groups, for 2020/21. 
 
Members and officers had been consulted to ensure that the proposed 
programme met the requirements for reporting on statutory matters, such as the 
budget and final accounts, and comments received had been taken into 
account in the submitted calendar.
 
RESOLVED
 
That the calendar of meetings for 2020/21 be approved as submitted.
 
Reason
 
To fix a programme of Council meetings, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution, and to approve a calendar for Cabinet and Committee 
meetings, which enables the Council to transact its business in a timely and 
efficient manner.

CO/70  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

No questions had been received.

CO/71  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 7.15 pm having commenced at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 12



Report to Council 
22 April 2020

By the Chief Executive 

DECISION REQUIRED 

Not Exempt 

Decisions Arising from the COVID-19 Emergency           

Executive Summary

The COVID-19 emergency the subsequent lockdown and associated recession is having a 
devastating impact on the lives of our residents and businesses.   The Government has 
required councils to carry out emergency action at considerable speed.  The impact on our 
communities has generated issues needing other fast decisions.

Governance of local authorities, specifically how we hold meetings, was based primarily on 
the 1972 Local Government Act.  This required Councillors to be present in a room in 
order to vote.  The regulations allowing remote meetings came into effect on 10 April 
2020. This report tells Council about decisions made between 11 March 2020 and 10 April 
2020 that were made under the Head of Paid Services ’delegations for an emergency.  It 
asks the Council to note these decisions.

The report asks Council’s permission for some decisions around the lockdown and its 
impact that need making now.

The report tells Council about matters outside the Council’s control that will impact its 
finances and its longer term financial viability.

Recommendations

That the Council is recommended:

i) To note the decisions made by the Chief Executive under his Head of Paid Service 
powers outlined in section 3.1.

ii) To allow the continued free access to the Council’s car parks until such time as  the 
effect of  the COVID-19 lockdown becomes sufficiently reduced to allow charging to 
resume. 

iii) To delegate to the Director of Corporate Resources, in consultation with the Leader 
as Cabinet Lead for Finance and Assets, the approval of the changes to Council’s 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Discretionary Hardship Scheme for Council Tax to allocate of the Local Council Tax 
Hardship scheme grant fairly.

iv) To delegate to the Director of Communities, in consultation with the Deputy Leader 
as Cabinet Lead for Leisure and Culture any payment holiday for Places Leisure 
created by the closure of Horsham District Council’s leisure centres by the 
Government.

v) To note the financial position the Council finds itself in and the actions it may need 
to take in the current financial year and in setting its 2021/22 budget.

vi) To agree the following amendments to the Constitution from 22 April 2020 until the 
end of the COVID-19 emergency:

a. To allow meetings of the Council to be conducted remotely in line with The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 No.392.

b. To authorise the Chief Executive (and Directors if the Chief Executive is not 
available) to cancel and to call meetings of Council and meetings of non-
executive committees and sub-committees in consultation with the Council 
Leader, including cancelling meetings where there would be sufficient business 
for a meeting to take place.

c. To agree to suspend the six-month rule in relation to Members attending 
meetings of the Council and the Committees on which they serve, pursuant to 
Section 85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  

Reasons for Recommendations

i) The Council needs to make these decisions to regularise actions already taken and 
approve actions needed to mitigate the impact of the COVID-19 lockdown and 
recession on Horsham District’s communities and businesses.

ii) The Council needs to acknowledge the severe financial realities it faces in the next 
year and start considering the actions it may need to take.

iii) The Council needs to make temporary changes to the Constitution to enable the 
Council to operate using remote meetings and to enable quick changes to the 
meeting calendar if needed during the crisis and to ensure any Councillors unable 
to attend meetings during the emergency period are not disqualified from being 
Members of the Council.          

Background Papers

None

Wards affected:

All

Contact: Glen Chipp, Chief Executive, 01403 215101

Page 14



Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources, 01403 215300

Page 15



Background Information

1. Introduction and Background

1.1. The World Health Organisation declared a global pandemic of the COVID-19 virus 
on 11 March 2020.  For Horsham District Council the emergency and its 
subsequent lockdown led to the need for quick decisions.  The largest of these 
arose from direct instructions by the Government about business rates and grants 
to businesses that pay business rates.  It was necessary to make other decisions 
because of the impact of the lockdown on residents, local businesses, our tenants 
and our suppliers. 
 

1.2. The Council includes in its delegations to the Head of Paid Service the right to 
make decisions in an emergency even if there is no provision in the budget and, in 
consultation with the Leader or Deputy Leader in respect of any matter in an 
emergency subject to a report on the circumstances being made to the next Cabinet 
or Council meeting.

1.3. The need for decisions arising from COVID-19 began with the Chancellor’s budget 
on 11 March 2020 coinciding with the World Heath Organisations designation of a 
global pandemic.  In this budget the Chancellor announced extensions of business 
rate reliefs to take place from 1 April 2020.

1.4. Under the Local Government Act 1972 all Council decision making meetings have 
to be held in person.  In the first week in April the Government made two sets of 
regulations under the Coronavirus Act 2020. The first set enables all local authority 
meetings before 7 May 2021 to be held remotely and removes the requirement for 
the normal annual meeting this year, although a virtual meeting may permit some 
aspects to take place. The second set related to the postponement of elections.  
The absence of these regulations meant the Council was unable to hold meetings 
to put in place the relevant decisions.

2. Relevant Council policy

2.1. Having a thriving local economy is one of the five key priorities in our Corporate 
Plan.  The COVID-19 outbreak is profoundly impacting our local economy.  This 
effect is especially high because so many of our businesses are small, personal 
services, shops, restaurants and leisure facilities as well as businesses associated 
directly and indirectly with the closed operations at Gatwick airport.  The decisions 
reached as part of the Council’s Emergency Response were needed to mitigate the 
damage the lockdown is doing to our economy.

2.2. A strong safe community is another of Council’s five key priorities.  Within this 
priority was a commitment to reduce rough sleeping.  The priority for housing rough 
sleepers arose with the declaration of a lockdown.  Another key aim is an 
empowered and independent voluntary sector that has the capacity to tackle local 
priorities.  A large part of Horsham District Council’s response to the lockdown has 
been supporting communities to tackle the priority of protecting our vulnerable 
residents.

Page 16



3. Details

3.1. Decisions Made between 11 March 2020 and 21 April 2020

3.1.1. In the budget on 11 March 2020 the Chancellor announced a 12 month 
business rates holiday for all non-local authority childcare providers, retail, 
leisure and hospitality sectors including pubs.   This was to be implemented 
using the discretionary relief powers under s47 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988.  In normal times a change to our discretionary relief scheme 
would have come to Cabinet and Council.  However to get the reliefs issued to 
businesses on 1 April and without the powers for a remote meeting, officers in 
consultation with the Leader issued the 12 months business rate holiday for all 
retail, hospitality and leisure businesses on 1 April as required by the 
Government.  The total sum of these reliefs is around £18.5m.

3.1.2. The Government announced Small Business and Retail, Leisure & Hospitality 
Grants of £10,000 or £25,000 to qualifying small in the retail, leisure & 
hospitality sectors.  On 1 April the Government gave the Council £29.5m to fund 
these grants with the instruction to start paying the money across to the 
businesses immediately.   In normal times any grant not known at the time 
Council set the budget is referred back to Council for a supplementary estimate 
to allow the money to be spent.  In this case, with pressure on from the 
Government, the first payments of grants were made on 7 April with businesses 
receiving the money on 8 April.   

3.1.
[...]



3.1.5. Following the start of the COVID-19 lockdown on 23 March the County Council 
asked the Parking Enforcement Service to change its focus to keeping streets 
clear for emergency services and deliveries.   Reviewing staffing with the 
Leader and Cabinet Member for the Local Economy and Parking on 25 March it 
became clear Council car parks were falling into disuse, while street parking 
was coming under pressure.  Therefore the Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Local Economy and Parking agreed to open all car parks to the public free of 
charge until such time as the Covid19 lockdown emergency permits reasonable 
economic activity to resume. The loss of income is around £417,000 for each 
month compared with normal economic activity.

3.1.6. From the start of the lockdown Council tenants approached the Council about 
rent payment holidays.  The Head of Property & Facilities has agreed payment 
holidays of up to six months for businesses who are shut down by the 
lockdown, or whose businesses are affected by the COVID-19 recession.  For a 
6 month period the loss of income to the Council is likely to be between 
£700,000 and £800,000.   The Head of Property & Facilities will seek to recover 
some of this cost in the periods after the end of the emergency. 

3.1.7. Along the same lines as the issues with our tenants the Director of Corporate 
Resources has agreed in principle a payment holiday for Henfield Leisure 
Centre for its loan.  Legal Services are preparing documentation to extend the 
loan by one year.  Therefore there will be no loss in the long term but will impact 
on income in the 2020/21 financial year.

3.1.8. Since the start of the lockdown the Council have accommodated twelve people 
who were rough sleeping or living insecurely (sofa surfing).   We expect to 
rehouse at least three more.  This will cost £43,200 for 3 months or £86,400 for 
six months above budget because we would not normally have to house these 
individuals.  

3.1.9. The Council 
[...]
ed £750 million support to charities working through the crisis it is not 
yet known if or when Horsham Matters will receive any of this money.

3.2. Decisions needed

3.2.1. Paragraph 3.1.5 explains how the Council came to close its car parks during the 
crisis to allow people staying at home to park free until 22 April.  The lockdown 
is continuing.  Therefore this report asks Council to grant a further extension 
until the there is a reasonable resumption of normal economic activity.

3.2.2. The Council’s leisure centres closed following the Government’s advice.  Places 
Leisure asked to not pay any contribution to the Council during the closure and 
is seeking amendments to its contract with the Council. The Director of 
Communities is working with them and suggested a deferral of the contract 
sums for the next two months to allow for further discussions to take place. 
There is no such budget for the closure and it is likely that they will need more 
support the longer the pandemic continues. The report recommends this 
decision is delegated to the Director of Community Services in consultation with 
the Deputy Leader. 

3.2.3. The Government gave the Council £602,000 to issue as Local Council Tax 
Hardship scheme grants to Council Tax payers receiving Council Tax Support 
using their Discretionary Hardship policies.  The money received is more than is 
needed for the current numbers on the Council Tax Reduction Scheme but, due 
to the impact of the lockdown, more residents are applying.  The scale of the 
new applicants is unknown.  Therefore this report asks Council to delegate to 
the Director of Corporate Resources in consultation with the Leader as Cabinet 
Lead for Finance & Assets the design of the changes to its Hardship Scheme to 
allow a fair distribution of this money to those in need.

3.3. Other significant financial losses or pressures arising from the COVID-19 lockdown

3.3.1. Due to the COVID-19 lockdown and subsequent recession the Council fac
[...]
eted.  The rough cost of housing a family in bed and 
breakfast for one night is £70.

3.4. Work needed going forward

3.4.1. The Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, made the decisions in 
section 3.1 of this report under the Head of Paid Service’s emergency powers 
within the Constitution.   Given the potential length of this emergency the 
Monitoring Officer suggests the Council make some temporary revisions to the 
Constitution for the duration of the COVID-19 emergency.

3.4.2. To agree for the Monitoring Officer to make changes to the Constitution to 
reflect arrangements for meetings of the council to be conducted remotely in 
line with The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020 No.392.

3.4.3. Authorise the Chief Executive (and Directors if the Chief Executive is not 
available) to cancel and to call meetings of Council and meetings of non-
executive committees and sub-committees in consultation with the Leader, 
including cancelling meetings where there would be sufficient business for a 
meeting to take place.

3.4.4. To agree to suspend the six-month rule in relation to Members attending 
meetings of the Council and the Committees on which they serve, pursuant to 
Section 85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Councillors may not be able 
to be physically attend meetings, or participate “remotely” for more than six 
months, either because they have already been absent due to illness or another 
reason, or because they will be unwell going forward, must self-isolate or 

Page 20



undertake social distancing. For the local authority to be able to continue to 
function it is therefore proposed that the six-month rule is suspended. 

4. Next Steps

4.1. If approved the legal team will complete the necessary documentation with Places 
Leisure in the next couple of weeks.  Car parks will remain closed until the agreed 
t
[...]
ard will be considerably more precarious than it was at 12 February 2020 
when the s151 officer gave her view the Council’s reserves were adequate for its 
needs.  To rebalance its position, in the absence of Government support, the 
Council will need to reconsider carefully its service offer and capital programme for 
2021/22 and the longer period.

7.2. Staff throughout the Council continue to be paid according to their existing 
employment contracts.  Some have been, and will be, redeployed to other roles.  

Page 21



Their pay remains that for their substantive post.  Trade Unions are aware of this 
situation.

8. Legal Consequences

8.1. The actions taken to date have been in line with the Chief Executive’s emergency 
powers in paragraphs 3.5.1 2 c) and 3 of the Constitution.  

8.2. This report recommends the Monitoring Officer make temporary changes to the 
Constitution to allow the Council to make decisions remotely under the Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 No.392 and 
to ensure no Councillor loses his or her right to be a Councillor due to non-
attendance during the COVID-19 emergency.

9. Risk Assessment

9.1. Many figures provided in this report are guestimates at this stage.  There is a high 
risk that a prolonged lockdown or longer or deeper recession could mean losses are 
nearer the upper end of the range of losses suggested or even higher.

9.2. The issuing of the small business rate grants, and to a lesser extend the reliefs, at 
speed carries a high risk of fraud.  LGSS internal audit are checking claims in 
higher risk categories to mitigate this risk.

9.3. Illness figures among employees are currently low.  There is a high risk these could 
increase in the next few weeks and need further measures to protect service 
delivery.  Services most at risk of this are Revenues and Benefits and Waste 
Collection.

9.4. The

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Council 
22 APRIL 2020 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Tony Bevis, John Blackall, Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, 
Chris Brown, Peter Burgess, Jonathan Chowen (Deputy Leader), 
Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, Roy Cornell, Christine Costin, 
Michael Croker, Leonard Crosbie, Ray Dawe (Leader), Brian Donnelly, 
Ruth Fletcher, Billy Greening, Frances Haigh, Tony Hogben, 
Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen, Lynn Lambert, Richard Landeryou, 
Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, John Milne, Colin Minto, Christian Mitchell, 
Mike Morgan, Godfrey Newman, Roger Noel, Bob Platt, Louise Potter, 
Josh Potts, Stuart Ritchie, Jack Saheid, Jim Sanson, David Skipp, 
Ian Stannard, Diana van der Klugt, Claire Vickers, Belinda Walters, 
Tricia Youtan and James Wright 
 

 
 

CO/72   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 12th February 202 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

CO/73   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

CO/74   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Development announced that the 
Planning and Building Control Services were working through the Covid 19 
lockdown period.   Both Planning Committees had worked well remotely, and 
the public had been effectively engaged.  The number of new applications that 
had been received had declined, and worked had temporarily halted on some 
existing projects. 
 
She went on to say that the consultation period for the Local Plan had closed.  
 

CO/75   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 
No questions relevant to the business of the meeting had been received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Council 
22 April 2020 

 

 
2 

CO/76   DECISIONS ARISING FROM THE COVID-19 EMERGENCY 
 
The Leader reported that the COVID-19 emergency and the subsequent 
lockdown and associated recession was having a devastating impact on the 
lives of residents and businesses.   The Government had required councils to 
carry out emergency action at considerable speed.  The impact on communities 
had generated issues which requied other fast decisions. 

Governance of local authorities, specifically how we hold meetings, was based 
primarily on the 1972 Local Government Act.  This required Councillors to be 
present in a room in order to vote.  The regulations which allowed remote 
meetings came into effect on 10 April 2020. The report outlined, for noting, 
decisions made between 11 March 2020 and 10 April 2020 that had been made 
under the Head of Paid Services ’delegations for an emergency.   

The report asked Council’s permission for some decisions around the lockdown 
and its impact that need making now. 

The report ttold Council about matters outside the Council’s control that would 

impact its finances and its longer term financial viability. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That: 
 

i) The decisions made by the Chief Executive under his Head of Paid 
Service powers outlined in section 3.1 be noted; 
 

ii) continued free access to the Council’s car parks until such time as the 
effect of the COVID-19 lockdown became sufficiently reduced to allow 
charging to resume, be approved ; 
 

iii) the Director of Corporate Resources be delegated, in consultation with 
the Leader as Cabinet Lead for Finance and Assets, the approval of the 
changes to Council’s Discretionary Hardship Scheme for Council Tax to 
allocate of the Local Council Tax Hardship scheme grant fairly. 
 

iv) the Director of Communities, in consultation with the Deputy Leader as 
Cabinet Lead for Leisure and Culture be delegated any payment holiday 
for Places Leisure created by the closure of Horsham District Council’s 
leisure centres by the Government. 
 

v) the financial position the Council finds itself in and the actions it may 
need to take in the current financial year and in setting its 2021/22 
budget be noted. 
 

vi) The following amendments to the Constitution from 22 April 2020 until 
the end of the COVID-19 emergency be agreed: 
 



Council 
22 April 2020 

3 

 

 
3 

a. To allow meetings of the Council to be conducted remotely in line 
with The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2020 No.392. 
 

b. To authorise the Chief Executive (and Directors if the Chief Executive 
is not available) to cancel and to call meetings of Council and 
meetings of non-executive committees and sub-committees in 
consultation with the Council Leader, including cancelling meetings 
where there would be insufficient business for a meeting to take 
place. 

 
c. To agree to suspend the six-month rule in relation to Members 

attending meetings of the Council and the Committees on which they 
serve, pursuant to Section 85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

CO/77   MEMBERS' QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
There were no Member’s questions. 
 

CO/78   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7pm having commenced at 6pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


